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14 THE ANTIKYTHERA SHIPWRECK RECONSIDERED

===

F1e. 6. Kourouniotes' drawing (Eph. Arch. 1902: p. 161) of
a graffito on an amphora not found by us. 1:1.

the first quarter of the first century B.C., to longer han-
dles, steeper shoulders, and a more baggy body.
Finally, it is of some interest to compare the assort-
ment of jars from the wreck off Tunisia with that from
Antikythera. In the former, probably all but the Koan
are from western centers of production, while at Anti-
kythera the reverse obtains. Kourouniotes (op cit.)
considered that these latter contained not a part of the
cargo but simply ship’s provisions, noting that olive
pits had been found in one of the jars, it is not stated
which one. The variety of containers might then just
reflect recent ports at which supplies had been taken on
board. The small number of amphoras reported from
each one of these wrecks favors the interpretation.
One cannot however close a comment on material
from the Antikythera wreck without calling attention
to the fact that the investigation of its site is far from
complete. A fairly recent account in a Greek popular
journal (Naftiki Ellas of August, 1950) gives some
reminiscences of a diver who took part in the original
work of salvage. Of the amphoras he says that twenty-
seven were lifted, but that there were at least fifty down
there. Further exploration might discover a sizable
consignment of Rhodian and/or Koan jars.  This

would put a somewhat different aspect on the amphoras
from the wreck as evidence for port of origin,

Fie. 7. Graffito on 12, at 1:1.

r\-‘}r“ el @)
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DOCUMENTATION OF AMPHORAS ILLUSTRATED

Fig. 2. Rhodian amphoras from the Antikythera
wreck,

1. Intact. Ht. 0.82 m.; diam. 0.33 m.; ht. of han-
dles, ca. 0.262 m.; capacity 26,790 cc. (water). Clay
like that of 3.

Stamps on both handles (fig. 2, 1a, 1b), of which
one (1b) has a cluster of grapes to the right as device;
neither type has been identified.

2. Ht. 0.785 m.; diam. 0.312 m.; ht. of handles ca.
0.25 m., 0.26 m.; capacity not taken because of cracks
in the body. Remains of rather thick surface layer of
buff clay, apparently cut away in places, perhaps for the
removal of marine deposit, uncovering the darker red
clay beneath,

Unstamped.

3. Intact. Ht. 0.805 m.; diam. 0.32 m.: ht. of
handles ca. 0.25 m., 0.26 m.; capacity 25,410 cc. Clay
reddish, darker than that of earlier Rhodian jars.

Traces of rectangular stamps on tops of handles.

4. Half lip gone, and body has holes. Ht. 0.80 m.;
diam. 0.321 m.; ht. of handles ca. 0.25 m., 0.255 m. ;
capacity not taken. Clay dark, brownish.

Unstamped.

This is the jar of which the other side (with incom-
plete lip) appears in pl. H, 2, of Kourouniotes' publi-
cation. See also figure 1 of the present article for pro-
file drawing.

5. Bottom gone, also a piece from the shoulder on
the unphotographed side. Preserved ht. 0.695 m.;
diam. 0.317 m.; ht. of handles ca. 0.23 m. Clay dark,
brownish.

Slight traces of rectangular stamps on tops of handles,

Fig. 3. Sequence of Rhodian amphoras of the
first century B.C., for comparison with Antikythera
Rhodian.

A. Agora Excavations SS 8602 + 8691, from well
F 19:3, containing debris of the destruction of Athens
by Sulla. Restored in plaster. Ht. 0.80 m.; diam. 0.32
to 0.33 m. (as restored; would probably have been a
little greater); ht. of handles ca. 0.26 m., 0.265 m.
Clay reddish brown with worn light surface.

On tops of handles, stamps of the potter Menandros
in the term of Archembrotos, month Artamitios. See
under D, E, below.

See Amphoras, figs. 36 (left) and 62 (middle).,

B. Curium Excavations (Cyprus) SH 63, from the
upper filling (intruded) of Ayios Ermoyenis Tomb 8.
Ht. 0.86 m.; diam. 0.302 m. ; ht. of handles ca. 0.26 m.:
capacity 22,500 cc. (barley). I am obliged to Mr. J. S
Last for these corrected measurements (save the ca-
pacity, which is that taken by myself in about 1940),

On tops of handles, rose stamps of the potter Apollo-
phanes in the term of Aristophylos. See under F, G,
below,

See G. H. McTFadden, “A Tomb of the Necropolis



VOL. §5, PT. 3, 1965)

of Ayios Ermoyenis at Kourion,” Amer. Jour. Archacol.
50 (1946) : p. 478, under no. 56; a profile drawing is
there given in figure 14. I am grateful to Professor
G. R. Edwards and the University of Pennsylvania for
permission to republish this jar with photographs.

C. Agora Excavations P le7§1, frox;rll .welll Rt lOt: lé
filling of the Augustan period. Restored in plaster, to
missilg. Prcsergved ht. 0.834 m.; diam. 0.311 to 0.32
m. (irregular); ht. of fully preserved handle 0.25 m.

Unstamped. .

On the l:leposit, see most recently J. Perlzweig, 7jhe
Athenian AAgora, VII, Lamps of the R.oman Period
(Princeton, 1961), p. 228. P 21781 is cited by H. S.
Robinson, op. cit. in note 16 above, p. 20, under F 94,

D and 5. Stamped tops of handles of jar A, of
which the stamps read:

E) herm of Halios
Mevév(5pov)

D) 'Exi 'Apxen
3porov 'Ap
rautriov

et L e R

A plausible but (as it turns out) invalid argument
“formerly dated the Rhodian eponym Archembrotos,
with numerous others, shortly before 220 B.c., cf.
\". Grace, “Stamped Amphora Handles Found in 1931-
1932 Hesperia 3 (1934) 1 p. 215 and 219, following
the works of Bleckmann and Hiller von Gaertringen
there cited.  The error lay in a failure to take into
account the shape-development of the jars and the pos-
sibility of repetitions in eponym names. There is at
present evidence to indicate the existence of two epo:
nyms__Archembrotos perhaps two generations apart,
(1) soon after the middle of the second century B.c.,
and (11 in the early first century B.c. The context
(as vet unpublished) of jar A is the best now available
jor Archembrotos 1T
On the herm of Halios in stamps, see recently G.
Roux, “(M'est-ce qu'un Kokooabds?,” Revue des Et.
Anc. 62 (1900) : pp. 17-18; M. Roux suggests this
- device represents schematically the famous Colossus of
Rhodes ; this is possible, though the great figure lay in
picces on the ground long before the date of the fabri-
cant of this stamp or of the other fabricants whose
names he cites. For Menandros who uses a herm,
appearing always on handles of late appearance, there
is no context better than that of jar 4, and no other
fabricant-eponym combination on record. He may
however be identical with Mévavdpos Aaofwebs, known
in stamps in combination with a series of eponyms who
should he still later than Archembrotos II according
to the more degenerate appearance of the handles bear-
ing the pairs of names. For one of these, see Hesperia
3 (1934): p. 232, no. 66, a stamp of Mévardpos
Aaof dikebs] (wrongly restored in the text with the
name of the month Ae[Mov]) which names an eponym
Zyvbdoros on a handle that is roughly made and acutely
angular. This eponym may be Zyvédoros Awséwrov Toi
Znvodorov, a citizen of Lindos known to I ave been priest

GRACE: COMMERCIAL AMPHORAS 18

of Halios before 67 B.c. (presumably not many years
before), see C. Blinkenberg, op. cit. in note 12, p. 24,
On the numerous Laodiceans who were residents of
Rhodes, see P. Fraser, “The Cults of Sarapis in the
Hellenistic World,” Opusc. Athen. 3 (1960): p. 40,
with note 6. T R e

F and G. Stamped tops of handles of jar B, of
which the stamps read, respectively:

e e . .

. rose

(Ent?) [*Apioropt]rov (retr.) [X]

rose
"4 [woAho] péwevs (retr.) &

These are both types known in few examples. Since
there are two or three other rose types with the name
of Apollophanes, all on very late handles, it appears
that of the pair he is.the fabricant, who probably used
rose stamps during the terms of several different epo-
nyms; while 'Apiorépulos is to be understood as the cpo-
nym, named, as seems quite common in the first cen-
tury B.C., without the preposition. (Inanother example,
Agora SS 614, the beginning of the reading is clear,
and certainly there was no preposition.) The lambda
of the eponym’s name is a correction in the die, appear-
ing on a raised place in the impression (visible to the
right in fig. 3, F). The phi, also a correction, is less
obviously so. Two examples of the original die, with
name ’'Apiordyupos, have been identified in the Benachi
Collection, Alexandria. Neither of the two presumed
eponyms is known in other types; a priest ' pLoTOVYNOS
who dates a jar of A@pos IT in the museum of Paphos,
Cyprus, must apparently be some two generations
earlier. For the monograms in the two types im-
pressed on jar B, unfortunately hardly visible in these
examples, I have no satisfactory interpretation. That
in G may perhaps stand for the name of the month
Artamitios, especially since one of the other types of
this fabricant has a befa in place of our monogram,
which might then stand for another month, Badromios.,
The monogram in F remains unexplained.

Another example of the fabricant type (G), Agora
SS 9329, comes from the upper filling, of the first cen-
tury B.C., of Agora well B 21:24; in the earth nearby
was found perhaps the other handle of the same jar,
SS 9290, bearing a duplicate of our eponym type (F).

Fig. 4. Koan and Roman amphoras from the
Antikythera wreck. The handles of 6-9 are double-
barrelled. See also figure 5, no. 12 for one more Koan
from Antikythera.

6. Toe missing; body has holes. Preserved ht. 0.825
m.; diam. 0.38 m.; ht. of handles ca. 0.20 m. Dull
red clay.

Unstamped.

This is the jar of which the other side appears in
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322 A. MAIURI

di Cos emanato dal xowdy @y ocvunogevouévwy mapa Aia Yérov. Trovare in questa
iscrizione di Rodi ricordato il sacerdozio a vita in onore di ¥érwoc fra altri pubblici e solenni
sacerdozi quali quelli di Helios e di Athena Lindia, conferma sempre pilt I'ipotesi del Ditten-
berger che, non ostante il prescritto del decreto di Antimachia, riteneva dovesse trattarsi di
sacre pubbliche del demo di Antimachia e non di sacre di associazione.

N. 5. — Blocco rettangolare in marmo lartio ritagliato da una stele e adattato a soglia
con l'incavo del cardine della porta, rinvenuto nei lavori per il nuovo serbatoio d’acqua
sul margine della Via «Macri stendn: lungh. 0.52, alt. 0.16 spess. 0.11: il testo epigrafico con-
tenente il catalogo dei nomi & fratturato al margine inferiore. Lettere apicate, alquanto
traseurate, riferibile al I sec. a. Cr.

‘Ex'leoéws dizalov xai dpyeoariotd

dwovveiov daodixéwe ustoixow.
m » - ’ v \ \ 3 s
Toide elvor [ovyxaralxeiugvor Toti 10 xoworv émayyeiiar-

1o ddogwy aoydpov Olwoedr Tén xowvdn els tav Emaxeviy

@

@y dpwy x[ai tob] dixod, dncdefw mowovuevor ds -
zovTe 7ot 1o zo[woly edvoias, Tpowgolueror &y Tavti xai-
o]t ovvraraoxevdlen ta ovugégovta T xoGN.
Ao[v]daios [A)aodixevs, Nuxduayos *Epéoios, Ia-

E un’ associazione di uérowzor che rende moti con pubblica affissione presso-il recinto
stesso del sepolereto 1 nomi di coloro che gratuitamente contribuirono alla costruzione ed a
tuttl 1 materiali occorrenti per i sepoleri degli associati. Nella lista degli elargitori che s'inter-
rompe alla 2 linea, figura in primo luogo il nome dello stesso archeranista diworiaiog . luo-
dizeds. I1 nome dello fepevis eponimo Jixaws & da aggiungere alla serie degli eponimi rodii
fino ad ora noti.

N. 6. — Ara circolare in marmo i Lartos decorata di bucrani e ghirlande di rozza esecu-
zione: alt. m. 0.60. Dal cortile di una casa presso la Moschea di Sultan Mustafi a Rodi. Lettere
apicate, irregolari, di epoca romana.

i
Magpova 'Egpeolov
teadévrog
daiids oreqpaven
b0 ‘Hoaxieioray

Hosedariuarar,

L" associazione degli ‘Houxitiorai Ilooeidarmastal, unica associazione con duplice de-
nominazione, ¢ da aggiungere alla gid cospicua serie delle associazioni religiose di Rodi nelle
quali & cosi frequente l'uso di intitolarsi dal nome di due e pitt divinita (cfr. Dittenberger,
Sylloge?, 742 e la mia Nuova Silloge Epigrafica. index, p. 269).

AMEDEO MArUuRL,
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Tell 1 Fara~in no. 1028 (KAEYAIKOZ)

The stamp belongs to a series of four (as known) similar Rhodian types
datable about the first half of the 1st century BeC. The readings start with
a neme, followed as here by the qualifiers EII'ENHZ and mETOIKOZ, al1 three words
in the nominative, U take the qualifiers to mean: Rhodian born and resifent, but
not citizens. The names known in these stamp types are APXEmBPOTOZ, AIONYZIOZ,
KAEYAIKOZ and HTOA%M&IOZ‘-. Except for the lest, they can all be seen, in other
stamp types, introduced by the preposj'\bion BIHI ("in the term of"). Are we left
with the possibility that in the lat century B.C. non-citizens ooulﬂ.be epon-
ymoug priests in Rhodes?

A related stamp type, kmown in two varistions, reads: AIONY%IOZ A whole

AAOCAIKEYZ
amphora bearing one of thesge stampag METOIKOZ

‘has heen found in>
< Alexandria and 18 now in -
THbingen (unpublished; no. 3660 of the collection there)., A photograph shows
its shape to be datable about the middle of the 1st cemtury B.C.: it resembles
the middle jar in the 1st century sequence 1llustrated in Grace 1965, p.9, B, F,
and G (the amphora with its two stamps) If we knew what was in the stamp on the
other handde of the Tlibingen jar, much might be cleared up, but so far it has
resisted our efforts. ' e
- e 14 conron Bl - .
':) In the meanwhile, an insoription in Rhode%soems to be relevant. The
. / N > :
heading reads: )Em\ 7\& e ;N o Nuca od Kar a(o x gaa_‘vo,o—-‘ra

A:ovvr, cuo ANaod e ws /—\s_‘ra( 1% o

(AM\A,W_\_:{:t« & (l"l’l}*l“\IZ(X)p - N W 'l;‘t-'\.‘?:a‘
The yeer, then, ie given by the name of the prioat and Dionysios the

Laodicean metic is yduring this tim) the presiding member of an assbolation of
metiocs. For the large number of laodiceans resident in Rhodes, see P.M.Fragser,
@m Opuso, Ath, III, 1960, p. 40 with note 6. Hiller's published 1ist of

eponypous priests of Halios in Rhodes (Pauly-Wissowa, Rhodos, 1941) does not



(22.V.90)
- 2 -

jnoludes a AIEKAIOZ, (We owe the Annuario reference to Barbara Turzinski Drushell,

roceived in about 1967.) & AIKAIOZ ocours on Rhodian amphoras of the 3rd century

B.C. gas that of a fabricant (unpublished).
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TWO STUDIES ON THE CULT OF SARAPIS
IN THE HELLENISTIC WORLD*

BY

P. M. FRASER

My purpose in these two studies? is to discuss certain aspects of the cult of Sarapis from a
secular rather than a religious point of view. In the first part, which is concerned with Egypt,
I shall try to discover who worshipped Sarapis, in other words to whom the cult made its main
appeal, and at what one period rather than another. In the second part, I shall consider the evi-
dence for the spread of the cult of Sarapis (and, where necessary, of his associated deities) outside
Egypt, in the Hellenistic world, and try to discover how this expansion occurred.

I

The limited nature of this investigation acquits me from the necessity of discussing the origins
of the cult, and a brief, categorical statement of my views on this topic will suffice. In a few words,
then, like most students to-day?, I accept an Egyptian origin for the cult, and consider it demon-
strated that the new deity, Sarapis, derived both his nature and his name from the Memphian

* Figures in the notes in brackets and thick type (1) refer to
the texts reproduced at the end of the paper, as Appendix.

1 This study is in origin the outcome of work on the Prole-
maic inscriptions of Egypt. A less claborate presentation of the
cvidence was the subject (in various forms) of lectures in
Alexandria, Stockholm and Uppsala. I have tried to write
directly from the evidence and the main arguments here
developed formed in my mind as I studied it. Some of them
have occurred to others before, though I think they have not
been developed in this way. If, at one point or another, I have
been anticipated by others and have not acknowledged the
fact, 1 can only plead that where the modern litcrature is so
vast, somcthihg i.s bound to escape one. There is a good deal
of similarity at times between the conclusions [ have rcached
and those reached by T. A. Brady, in his The reccption of the
Egyptian Cults by the Greeks (330—30 B.C.) (Univ. of Missouri
Studies, X, 1, 1935), though my own views were formed
when the nearest copy of his work was in another continent
(so far as I could discover). I have however noted the points
where we are in agreement. They are numerous here as well

I

as in the sccond part of this paper, though I disagree with
him on some major issucs.

2 A discussion of earlier views on this topic will be found in
the Introduction of Wilcken's Urkunden der Prolemderzeit,
i (1922). Nothing is served here by giving an inevitably in-
complete bibliography of carlicr views, particularly those
which sought to bring the god himself — and not only his
statuc — from outside Egypt (Sinope, Seleucia (for which,
however, see below, p. 40, note 8), Babylon). A full analysis
of these latter views will be found in Isidore Lévy’s articles
in Rer. Hist. Rel. 60, 1909, pp. 285—298; ibid. 61, 1910,
162—196; ibid. 63, 1911, pp. 125—147; ibid. 67, 1913, pp.
308—317, (these articles were reprinted in 1913 under the
title Sarapis (Paris, Leroux), but 1 have been unable to sec
this republication). In these articles Lévy accepts the Memph-
ian origin of the god, and analyses the sources of the other
versions. The ‘Memphian’ theory is particularly well stated
by Bouché-Leclercq, Rer. Hist. Rel. 46, 1902, pp. 1—30;
Sethe, Gott. Abh. 14, 1913 (5), pp. 1—20, and Wilcken, UPZ,
i, pp. 77---88.
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First, their chronology. All except two are of the third century B.C., the majority apparently
of the second half. One of the other two pieces is to be dated, on the basis of the lettering, to not
earlier than the first century B.C.1, and the other is dated to the last years of the dynasty, s2 B.C.2
We shall return later to this concentration of the evidence in the third century, which was noted
in general terms by Brady®.

Secondly, their geographical distribution. Almost all are from Alexandria®. Exceptions are:
the undated first century piece, which may be from Memphis?; a third century piece from
Heracleopolis Magna®; and three or four pieces from Upper Egypt™. In regard to this latter
group, however, the dedicants, Greeks, are hardly likely to be permanent residents of the area;
they are probably either government officials, or other inhabitants of Alexandria, or (conceivably)
Ptolemais®. They therefore cannot be regarded as establishing a particular interest in Sarapis in
Upper Egypt. Certainly, in so far as the dedications are concerned, they are preponderantly

«  Alexandrian. This is striking in itself and no less so in so far as it affects the Fayytm.

In the Fayylim, inevitably, inscriptions play a secondary role to papyri, and a complete survey
of the evidence for the cult is not possible here®. However certain facts emerge fairly clearly
from a study of the major collections of papyri, and these facts seem to agree satisfactorily with
the epigraphical evidence.

Papyri of the third century may be divided according to whether they belong to the Zenon-
archive, relating to Philadelphia, or not. This division, or distinction, is vital in matters of religious
practice. To take the Zenon-archive first. The religious practices, and the cults, mentioned in
these papyri represent to a considerable extent the proclivities of the Greek administrative class
who were in immediate touch with Zenon and his superior, Apollonius. Consequently we find

1 CIG 4969 (=SB 6610 [=ibid. 8455]); cf. Wilcken, UPZ,
i, p. 30. The (bilingual) inscription is dated Lun, maydv %3
Franz said it could not be earlier than the reign of Philo-
metor on account of the appearance of the namc Sarapion
(see below, p. 15), and thought it was much later, probably
of the reign of Auletes, i.e. 65/4. Wilcken does not discuss
the date.sUnfortunately, I have been unable as yet to obtain a
photograph of the stone. The letter-forms, if reproduced
with any*accuracy by ¥ranz in CIG (OIlw) suggest a datc
in the first century B.C. or A.D. (cf. Ausfiihr. Verzeichnis
Agypt. Samml. Berlin (1899), p. 334, no. 2304, where it is
regarded as Imperial) The stone refers in the hieroglyphic
part to Memphis (sec Wilcken, loc. cit., Brugsch, Thes. Inscr.
Aeg. v.p. 992), but there is no indication as to its provenance,
which may, of course, be Memphis. It is to be noted here
that in the hiesoglyphic text Osor, and not Osor-Hapi,
corresponds to Sapartg (cf. Wilcken, loc. cit.) This is one of
the unmistakeable instances in which Sarapis is equivalent to
Osiris, and not Osor-Hapi.

2 OGIS 741 (=Acta Orientalia, 8, 1930, pp. 194 ff. no. ).

3 Reception, pp. 24 ff. esp. p. 29.

4 SB 5863 may be included as Alexandrian, though Abu el
Matamir (Kom Abu Afritu), where it was probably found,
is some 45 kms S.E. of Alexandria, since the dedicant is an

Alexandrian.

§ Sce above, note 1.

& Breccia, Iscriz. 105 (cf. above, p. 6, note 1, on the provenance
of this inscription).

? OGIS 62; ibid. 87; SB 631a (though the dedicant is not
named, so the piece has little evidential valuc) and SB 4076,
all from Philae.

8 There is however, no evidence for a Prolemaic cult of
Sarapis in Ptolemais (scc Plaumann, Ptolemais, pp. 89 ff.), so
it is perhaps not very likely that the dedicants are from there.
® A new and critical survey of the cults of the Fayyam is
badly nceded. I have not unfortunately been able to consult
the ‘repertorio’ of temples and priests of Prolemaic Egypt,
published by P. Bottigelli, Acgyptus, 21, 1941, pp. 3—s4
and 22, 1942, pp. 177—265 (the sccond part, according
to Cl. Préaux, Les Grees en Egypte, p. 70 note s, deals
with the cults of Philadelphia). Otto, however, in Priester
und Tempel has a great deal of information which is still
valuable. For the Zenon-papyri there is an cxcellent ana-
lysis of sources in the above-mentioned work of Cl. Préaux,
Les Grees en Egypte (Collection Lebggue, 7éme série, no. 78,
1947). Brady, op. cit. pp. 14—17, 34 ff. also has some useful
remarks on the religious condition of the Fayytim, though
his evidence is selective.
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little trace of any interest in local Egyptian cults. Undoubted!y, their main religious activity
centres round the celebration of the eponymous and other festivals of .the.royal ho.usel. Apart
from this, there are indications of interest in ordinary Greek cult?and also in I_51s.3. Sarapis, h?wever,
is barely mentioned. In or about 256/5 Apollonius ordercfd Zenon to supervise the erection oﬁ a
Serapeion in Philadelphia, beside the already existing Iseion*, and tb-ls is almost (but not quite)
the only reference to Sarapis in the Fayyim in third century papyri® — though tl.lere are other
references, which do not concern us here, to the Serapeia of Alexandria and Memphis. Obviously,
however, the cult-centre of Apollonius reflects his own interest as a leading figure in Alexandria,
and is not directly relevant to the religious life of the Fayyim. -

In the second century the picture is modified, in that several Serapeia appear in native villages®.
We shall see that at the same time there occurs an increase in theophoric names degiving from
Sarapis in the Fayyim?. The bulk of the second century e?vidence, however, attests the. popularity
of the local native cults. .

This picture is reinforced by the evidence of the inscriptions, both negatively and -positively.
There are no surviving dedications from the Fayyiim either to Sarapis alone or to Sarapis and
Isis. There are one or two later Ptolemaic dedications to local aspects of Isis, but these cannot
safely be regarded as representing wholly Hellenized cults8. For the rest, there are a few
dedications to the old Greek gods? and a considerable number of dedications to local Egyptian

! See the evidence quoted by Préaux, op. cit. pp. 71 ff.

¢ Ibid. p. 70.

? For references to temples and festivals of Isis at Philadelphia
(which must be carefully distinguished from the references
to Alexandrian festivals) see Préaux, ibid. p- 71.

4 PCZ, 59,168 (SB 6806). The dimensions of the shrine, 240
arourai, are given in the interesting PMich. Zen. 31, line 5.

5 A further reference to Sarapis in a third century papyrus
(excluding the oath-formula, for which sec below, p. 18, note 1)
is in PST 539, which is part of the Zenon archive, where there
is an Egyptian priest of Isis and Sarapis, Dzuewis isgaig =i
"Iowdos #ai <00 Tagamdog, presumably in Philadclphia,
perhaps at Apollonius’s Serapcum and Iscum. Temples to
Isis alone in settlements which existed in the Fayyim beforc
the Prolemaic period (e.g. the Iscum in Crocodilopolis, PCZ
59, 218; PTeb. 44, line 8, and ibid. 89, lines 29 ff.; two small
shrines of Isis in Kerkeosiris, ibid. 700, line 17 (114—3 B.C.))
cannot be included in the count since they may have existed
at an earlier date. As might be cxpected, there was a Sera-
peum (or an ’Amciov) in Crocodilopolis in the later third
century B.C.: PLille, 11, lincs 2 ff.: =xa<[o@dle[o]iz [705
<Hc] Keonodeirwv mérew[q Tagx]meion (cf. Wilcken, Ar-
chiv, 6, p. 378), where *Almsion is possible, but hardly likely.
Another interesting reference to the cult of Sarapis or of
Sarapis and Isis is that in PPetr. iii, 97, dated by the cdicors
to Epiphanes or later, but by C. H. Roberts, Greek Literary
Hands, p. 3, before rather than after Epiphanes (probably of
the reign of Philopator, as he tells me). This contains part of
a cadastral list of 3etrega ieg, which include a temple of
Isis and Sarapis, another of Demeter and Kore, and a third of

the Dioscuri. This group of deities is reminiscent of Alexan-
dria, and it is a pity that the village in which they were
situated is unknown. It may have been Crocodilopolis, as in
PLille 11, as Brady, Reception, p. 45, seems to assume,

% The Tebtunis papyri, of the latter part of the second cen-
tury, provide most of the evidence: PTeb. 700, line 91, Sxg4-
7805 B200 iz -7 (In Tebtynis or Oxyrhynchus? 124 B.C);
ibid. 1002, mention of a {Sxg]ametov (or "Amiciov?) and an
['Aou]hgmeziov (il a.C.) (Tebtynis or Oxyrhynchus?); note
also POxy. 1639, of 73 or 44 B.C. (or possibly Augustan),

" with reference to the bank in the Scrapeum (sce also note

ad loc.).

7 Sce below, pp. 15—16.

¥ OGIS 175, of 104 B.C., a dedication from Socnopaiou
Nesos to Isis Soponacs (not otherwise attested) thea megiste,
Harpocrates and Premarres, all described as Ogoi 2dy 2g1g70,
(cf. above, p. 6); Amn. Serv. 13, 1914, p. I0I, no. xxili=
SB 5801 (ca. 80—70 B.C.).

9 SEG, viii, 573, a dedication (ii. a.C.) by ’AFFEViS-r‘;
Kodégdon Tughevdeds =av mgwTow pikay to Zeus, Athe-
na and <H moritewuax té@v Kizizev; twin architraval de-
dicatory inscriptions of a gymnasium at Theadelphia, to
Hermes and Heracles, Anmn. Serv. t9, 1920, pp. 63—64 (=SB
6157—38) of 150 B.C.; OGIS 733 (=Breccia, Iscrix. 32), a
dedication from Magdola by two Macedonian priests to
Zcus Soter, the Thea Syria and awvxat fzot; an unpublished
dedication by Pamphylians to Artemis Pergaia; and, Archip, 5,
p- 165, no. 13 a dedication to Artemis Soteira; the provenance
of the last chree within the Fayyim is unknown. References
10 Greek cults in the papyri, outside the Zenon papyri, are quite
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deities!. What interest, then, the cult of Sarapis evoked in the FayyGm secms, in the third
century, to have been confined to Greeks whose real environment was Alexandria, while it seems
b} .

possible that in the second century the cult may

population.
\We must now return to the Alexandrian
dedicants. Names are usually an uncertain gui

have appealed more to the native, or semi-Greek

dedications, and consider the racial origin of the
de to race in Egypt, but less so in the third century

than later, and less so in Alexandria 511an clsewhere. We can thus fortunately be reasonably
certain of our evidence. Virtually all the dedications to Sarapis and to Sarapis and Isis are made
by Greeks in possession of patronymics and sometimes ethnics, or if they possess full Alexand.rian
citizenship, of demotics. There is no instance of a Greek of low status, and virtually no Egyptian?.
The only certain exceptions are the two dedications of the first century B.C., m one of which
(that from Alexandria) the dedicant is certainly an Egyptian?, and in the other (probably from
Memphis) he probably is?. In one other early picce — of the reign of Epiphanes — the dedicants
may be either Egyptian or Greek. In addition there is perhaps one instance of a dedication by a

Semite®. The worshippers of Sarapis and Isis are thus clearly differentiated in regard to racial

origin, from these who worshipped the other main

groups of deities — including the Greek gods®. -

To sum up, the evidence of the dedications and of the papyri seems to suggest that the appeal
of Sarapis in Ptolemaic Egypt was very restricted: he appears to have been worshipped more in
the third century than at any other time, Jargely in Alexandria, and largely by Greeks. It is now
cime to see if we can strengthen this interpretation by reference to wholly independent evidence.

For Alexandria we have no papyri, such as we have from the Fayy@m, to control our con-
clusions. On the other hand literature supplies us with a different type of control. We may ask
what part is played by Sarapis and his associated deities in the literary production of Alexandria.
The position of Sarapis in Alexandrian literature has already been analysed by Dr. E. Visser®.

numerous, but they are dangerous evidence, since many must
certainly be Egyprian cults in which the Egyptian deity is
nominally equated with a Greek counterpart. Some, how-
ever, are cvidently true Grecek; for example, PHib. 214, of ca.
250B,C.,a list of names of Greek deities; PPetr. iii, 97, noted
above, p. 8, note $ PEnt. 19, referring to a Qzouopoéptov
Ahuzrpog (Eucrgetes or Philopator) in a wholly Greck con-
text. .

1 | note about fifteen such dedications, and in view of their
frequency no purpose is scrved in recording them here.
References to local Egyptian cults in the Fayyum in the
papyri arc of course very numerous.

2 Brady, Redeption, pp. 51—88 gives a prosopographical
analysis according to the nationality of the individuals con-
cemed, of all persons throughout the Greek world in the
Hellenistic age, who adopted the worship of the Egyptian
gods. This is a uscful list, though T cannot agree with the
dates he assigns to some of the evidence.

3 OGIS 741 (cf. p. 7, note 2). Note that the dedication is to
Isis only.

4 See above, p. 7, note I.

5 OGIS 97 (=SB 8873). The dedicants arc Tragts val of
noueyéitar vai of Bxosizat Brady, Reception, p. 26, says
that ‘this cult-socicty was a Greek installation’, but Traptg
is strange as a Greck name, and there is no recason why
zouevéTar and Guxoeiza should not be Egyptian.

8 Archiv, 2, p. 560, no. 45 =DBreccia, Monum. de I'Egyprc gr-
ront. i (1926), p. 54, no. 10, of the third century B.C. (Cano-
pus) : BapOuBas Sdpamt “Tov ' ‘Hpaxhel 9wtz Ionavboig
* vt BayyiSoz. Littmann, in Preisigke’s Namenbuch, col. 518,
includes Bxg0uB%g uncertainly in his list of Aramaic names:
‘bar+3", cf. also Wiithnow, Semitische Menschennamen (1930)
p- 30.

* Among non-Greek dedicants to Greck gods (cf. above, p. 8,
note 9) 1 note Thracians (OGIS 734=DBreccia, Iscriz. 37), a
Cilician (SEG, viii, 573), Pisidians (OGIS 86) and Pamphy-
lians (unpublished).

8 Gotter und Kultc im ptolemdischen Alexandrien (Amsterdam,
1938) pp. 49 ff. Jouguet, Hommages Bidez-Cumont (Collec-
tion Latomus, ii) p. 165, note 4, observed this fact, but makes
no refercnce to the treatment by Visser. At an carlier date
Jouguet maintained that Prolemy Soter aimed at introducing
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evidence against the ‘imperialistic’ theory. Moreover, the earlier in the third century the Serapeum
of Thessalonica was built the less likely such Ptolemaic influence is?. ' L
From Syria too there is important evidence in the form of an inscription from Laodicea ad
Mare, dated 174 B.C.2, which contains a decree of the Peliganes (that is, the Elders) of the city
granting a request by the priests of a private cult of Sarapis and Isis, who (as was, no doub, nor-
mally the case) owned the land on which the shrine stood, that their ownership should be guar-
anteed by the state in the event of private persons asking for a site on which to set up an image in
the sacred precinct, for which a payment had to be made to the state3. The priests, one of whom is
named Horus, and who are possibly of Egyptian origin or descent, had either evidently migrated
directly from Egypt, like Apollonius at Delos, or else from another city, (like an unnamed man
from Cnidus whom we shall shortly meet3), possibly Rhodes, which stood in very close commer-
cial relations with Syria® and set up a private cult, the priesthood of which hid remained in
the family”. Here, we see very clearly, the continuous rights of the founders of the private cult
are recognised. The present inscription may perhaps show a stage in the transformation of a
private into a state-cult, or it may be that a state-cult already existed; in any case, the civic dutho-
rities were obviously at this time perfectly well-disposed to the cult of the Egyptian gods. Here,
in Laodicea, in the heart of the Seleucid kingdom, at the end of the third century, when (as
throughout the third century) the Seleucids and Ptolemies were in continual enmity, there can be no
question of the cult having been introduced by the Ptolemies. As Roussel said®, the cult here pene-
trated in spite of the hostility between the houses. There is no other Hellenistic evidence from Syria.

! Cf. Tam, Antig. Gonat., pp. 443—4.

* Roussel, Syria, 23, 1942—3, pp. 21—32, ‘Décret des
Péliganes dc Laodicée-sur-Mer’, with the date corrected
(to Jan. 174 B.C.) by Klaffenbach, Philol. 97, 1948, p. 376 {.:
now republished as Inscr. Gr. et Lat. Syrie, 1261 (=11).

assumption there arc over seventy Syrian Antiochenes and
ca. twenty-five Laodiceans: thus considerably more than
Alexandrians; cf. Morelli, Stud. class. ¢ orient. 5, 1956, pp.
145 ff., s.v. *Avrioyeis, and p. 158 E. s.v. Axoduxeels: sce
above, p. 29, notc 6.

% Sce the excellent commentary of Rousscl, which gives an
essentially correct interpretation of the whole proceeding,
and stresses the importance of the inscription from the
aspect now under considerarion.

! The use of Egyptian theophoric names in families, members
of which held priesthoods of the Egyptian gods, is attested for
Athens, scc Dow, HTR, 30, 1937, pp. 221—2, who shows
that in the Athenian family in which the carliest instance
of Sarapion occurs in ca. 250 (cf. below, p- 48), and which
later held sacred offices in the Egyptian cults at Delos, Am-
monius and Sarapion alternate: cf. also Tod, BSA, 23, 1918—
9, p. 88, notc 5. Evidently, therefore, the Horus of the
Laodicean inscription, might be an ordinary Greck who had
been given an Egyptian theophoric name, and would there-
fore not necessarily be from Egypt.

5 See below, p. 41.

® This is shown by the very large numbers of tombstones of
Antiochenes and Laodiceans at Rhodes. It is of course im-
possible to determine which of many homonymous cities is
meant by the ethnics *Avtioyeds and  AaoSuxede, but it
scems reasonable to supposc that the form without distin-
guishing characteristic refers to the Syrian cities. On this

? The cult and shrine were very much a family affair: see
lines 3—t1o0.

* See Roussel, pp. 26—7. The stacement of Libanius, Or, xi.
114 (Hopfncr, Fontes, pp: s42—3) that Selcucus Callinicus
reccived a statuc of Isis from Euergetes which he installed
at Antioch, is rcjected by Roussel as ‘au moins suspect’. |
agree, but it should be borne in mind in this context that
another great city of the Seleucis, Scleucia, was itscl under
Prolemaic occupation from ca. 245 to 219: sce Polyb. v, g,
10, and Beloch, GG?, iv. 2.330. The story that the cult-statye
came from Seleucia in the reign of Euergetes, may b
comnected with this: see Tac. Hist. iv. 84 (Hopfner, F;mu»s,
P- 288): nec sum ignarus esse quosdam qui Seleucia urbe
Syriae accitum regnante Ptolemaco, quem tertia actas tulic;
Isidor. ap. Clem. Alex. Protrept. iv. 48 (Hopfner, p. 365):
Toidwgog mdvog maed Serzunéwy iy Tpog " Aviidyeiay -,
Fraipa 0% Zapimog ueTayBivar Aéven (se. iz "Akez.
dvdgaray) & autodeix 20T6Y vevoudva xal dnh M<orewanic,
duxteagévrav. It is hard to sce at what other time 2 Ptolemy
would assist a Seleucid city. However, since occupation (;f
Seleucia was isolated, it is not material for Laodicea, o hund-
red miles south of it, which remained Seleucid.
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THE CULT OF SARAPIS IN THE HELLENISTIC WORLD

efore turning to a considcration of the diffusion of the cult on the mainland, mention must be
ade of a very well-known document relating to the spread of Sarapis, the papyrus of the Zenon-
archive, dated 257 B.C., in which a certain Zoilus writes to Apollonius?. Zoilus, evidently a G'reelc
of the upper classes at the moment in Alexandria but normz}l]y resident in an unknown city?,
recounts to Apollonius a rather involved story. He had, he writes, at an earl,ler date been ordered
by Sarapis in a dream to sail to Alexandria to inform Apollf)nlus of. the goc.l s orc.ler that a t.empl‘e
should be built for him in the Greek quarter of the town in question. Zoilus tried to avoid this
duty, and fell ill as a result. The god then agreed to cure him if he undertook the liturgy. As
soon as Zoilus recovered, however, someonc arrived from Cnidus and started to build a private
Sgrapeumn of his own, until the god stopped him (how, we are not told), an.d he left the city.
Zoilus, for his part, on his arrival in Alexandria, delayed to interview Apollonius on the matter,
but discussed some other business with him instead, with the result that he again fell ll, this time
for four months. He therefore now writes to Apollonius and requests him to follow the commands
of the god, ‘so that Sarapis, being gracious to you, will increase your authority with the king,
together with your reputation and your health3. He adds that Apollonius need not be alarmed
at the cost of the undertaking.

This document is important for our purpose in several ways. First, let us note the importance
of the rather shadowy individual from Cnidus (not necessarily a Cnidian himself4). He entered
the city and attempted to establish a private cult. This is an excellent example from an early
date, of the private propagation (in this case, attempted private propagation) of the cult, and
shows how soon it may have been dissociated from direct contact with Egypt, even if the city
involved in this instance may have been Ptolemaic®.

Secondly, we may note the language in which Zoilus tells Apollonius the advantages which
will fall to him from obeying the god’s commands. This shows, or implies unmistakeably, that
the king would regard Apollonius’s assistance in building the Serapeum as an act of loyalty to
him and his house. This confirms the conclusion we had reached on the evidence from Alexandria,
that, in the Ptolemaic capital, worship of Sarapis was largely a token of loyalty®. Thirdly, at the
same time, ‘there is no suggestion whatever that the king is encouraging the propagation of the

<

1 PCZ, 59, 034. (=12). The bibliography is considerable.
The most notable discussion is that of Deissmann, Licht vom
Osten®, pp. 121 ff. Reference to the letter occurs in almost
all accounts of the spread of Sarapis published since the
appearance of the papyrus (c.g. Nilsson, Gesch. Gr. Rel. ii,
p. 180; Bell, Cults and Creeds in Greco-Roman Egypt (1953),
p. 22). .

2 No indication is given in the papyrus. It was a scaport with
a Greek and a non-Greek quarter (lined 6—7: tépevos év Tt
‘Eaaqvirdit mpdg TéL muévle]), and probably a Prolemaic
possession — the evident ease with which Zoilus visited
Apollonius, and his natural acceptance of the role of the king,
surely suggest he is an Egyptian employee, and therefore
probably residing in a city controlled by Egypt. If so, Aspen-
dos, suggested by Roussel, Rev. d'hist. et litt. rélig. 7, 1921,

p. 35 (though he is more cautious in Syria, 23, 1942, p. 26,
note 4: ‘il nest pas assuré que la ville dont il est question soit
Aspendos’), is not likely.

% Lincs 18 ff.: émws &v ediratés oo dmapyev ¢ Sdpamig
oA o uellow magx @ Baotrel »ai evdoidTepov weTy
=72 765 GouxTos LYLEiAg TOLGOTL.

1 Line 12, magevévetd Tz &x Kvidou. Thus he certainly
came from Cnidos, even if he was not necessarily a Kvidios.
5 Sec above, note 2. There is nothing to suggest that Cnidos
was Ptolemaic; sce p. 35, note §. .

6 Wilcken, UPZ, i. 36, has, however, shown that this is a
quality Isis and Sarapis shared (cf. UPZ. i. no. 33 of 162/1:
mept pdv obv TovTev 3¢ cou & Sipamig xal %, Elois éxa-
opodiotay y4pew wopelv mpdg Tov Baothéx xai THY Baoi-
nooav).

O
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cult — and here if anywhere we surely might expect mention of it. Thus the papyrus confirms,
in particulars, the main outlines of the interpretation given above. -.

The papyrus also raises a very difficult question, that of belief in Sarapis. This is not entirely
irrelevant here. The problem is clear: if worship of Sarapis was primarily an act of loyalty, how
did Greeks of the type of Zoilus act (apparently) as a result of a lively faith in the god’s existence
and his power of affecting human actions: And, secondly, if it was an act of loyalty why did
the cult spread outside Egypt at all: Evidently, we cannot deny that the cult won some real
adherents among Greeks, and it was they who propagated the cult. Ac the same time, there
seems no doubt that the religious experience of the Sarapis-worshipper, particularly outside
Egypt, was very largely confined to revelation in dream; this is clear not only from the letter of
Zoilus, but also from the numerous dedications to Sarapis and Isis as a result of instructions
received in dreams!. Whatever may be the explanation of this, it suggests that one appeal of
Sarapis to the Greek outside Egypt lay in the belief that the god provided a private revelation
for the benefit of the individual. The establishment of a personal and direct relationship with a
deity is undoubtedly one of the main trends of religious belief at the time?, and Zoilus was pro-
bably influenced by this trend3. In any case, as a general rule, it appears that the religious factor
was far more operative in the Greek world generally than in Alexandria, and this too seems to
argue in favour of the private dissemination of the cult. '

We now may look at the Greek mainland, which, apart from Athens, Thrace and Macedonia,
has not so far engaged our attention. At Athens, it will be recalled, the cult was introduced, at
least privately, before 215 B.C,, and a public cult may have been established at about the same
time?. Direct Ptolemaic influence is, as we saw, unlikely here, and the cult was doubtless intro-

duced by individuals, as in the other instances we have examined.
The cults of the Egyptian gods are also found widely spread over central and western Greece,

1 The criterion lics in the use of such cxpressions as xx<%
mehoTayua, »as dvag, Oeol mgosTaiavoc, (cf. Rouse, Greck
Votive Offerings, pp. 330—1). In Ptolemaic Egypt (outside
Memphis) thesc arc rare. As instances relating to Sarapis and
his circle, I note, from the material collected in the first part of
this paper, only the dedication by Philopator of the Harpo-
crates-shrine, ‘Agmoyedtet #ath TgboTayux TAEARB0g 2al
"Totd0g (sce above, p. 12). There is also an unpublished dedi-
cation to Osiris (if this may be included), %27 =gdoT2yus.
Another instance is PCZ, 59, 426, where Dromon  writes
to Zenon, ygeiay ks 7w meog Tog Solurnons naTi mpho-
<z 70% Oeo®, which however refers to a visit to be paid
to Memphis. For Mcmphis, apart from the familiar inscrip-
tion from there, &vimua xgive, w05 Aol mpdaTayux €0y
(see Wilcken, UPZ, i, p. 13, note 4, and p. 74), there are the
frequent references to drcams in the Memphian papyri,
Wilcken, ibid. p. 33, and csp. pp. 348 ff. introdn. to nos.
77—81, a list of drcams kept by Prolemaios. For deities other
than Sarapis and his circle, see OGIS, 187, of 60 B.C., where
Petesuchos the crocodile-god appeared to a worshipper,
Mezeaobyny * Oeiw uéyay iy én’ 29705 pavevrz, and Coll.

Frochner, 71, a dedication on behalf of Euergetes [ and his

family, »x7% =mgdozuyuz of an unnamed god. Outside

Egypt the formula is normal in dedications to the Egyptian

gods: sce Inscr. Délos, 2045, 2059, and 2098—a2115. It is also

not uncommon in dedications to other deitics: see ibid, 2281 {3),

2204, 2307, 2312, 2321, ctc. For instances of dedications vx7x

mgéoTaypa to Sarapis and his circle from other places ourside
Egypt, sce the numerous instances quoted in these notes,

* Sec Festugitre, Personal religion among the Greeks (1954),
pp. 39 ff.; cf. also Magic, AJA, 57, 1953, p. 187.

3 Zoilus’s sincerity may obviously be questioned, as by Nock,
Conversion, p. 280, ‘If we should take the picty of Zoilos
scriously, we should say that his expericnce was suggested
by the tradition’, and by Schubart, Glanbe und Bildung, p- 15

note 1, who says, referring to Zoilus's assurance to Apollouiu;
in regard to the cost of the building, ‘Hier schaut die Gewing
suche heraus: Z. scheint cin Bauunternchmer zu scin, der am
Tempelbau verdienen méchte; deshalb muss Sarapis dep
Wettbewerb des Mannes aus Knidos ablchnen’. The attitude
of Deissmann, loc. cit., is very different.

¥ See above, p. 23.
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